40 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 67, NO. 1, JANUARY 2020
Design of High-Voltage-Tolerant Power-Rail ESD
Protection Circuit for Power Pin of Negative
Voltage in Low-Voltage CMOS Processes
Rong-Kun Chang and Ming-Dou Ker , Fellow, IEEE
Abstract— In the implanted biomedical devices, the sil-
icon chips with monopolar stimulation design have been
widely applied. To protect the negative-voltage pins of

A 2 × VDD-tolerant power-rail ESD clamp circuit for
power pin of negative voltage with STnMOS has been suc-
cessfully verified in a 0.18-μm 3.3-V CMOS process, which
is realized with only 1 × VDD devices without suffering the
gate-oxide reliability issue. The standby leakage current of
the proposed 2 × VDD-tolerant power-rail ESD clamp circuit
under −6-V operating condition is as low as 5.4 nA at 25 ◦C.
The newly proposed 2 × VDD-tolerant power-rail ESD clamp
circuit is a good solution to enhance the ESD robustness of
implanted biomedical devices, which have the power pin of
negative voltage.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Sivaprakasam, W. Liu, G. Wang, J. D. Weiland, and M. S. Humayun,
“Architecture tradeoffs in high-density microstimulators for retinal pros-
thesis,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 52, no. 12,
pp. 2629–2641, Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/CNE.2005.1419660.
[2] C.-W. Liu et al., “An 82.9%-efficiency triple-output battery management
unit for implantable neuron stimulator in 180-nm standard CMOS,”
IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 66, no. 5, pp. 788–792,
May 2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2019.2909813.
[3] S.-P. Lin and M.-D. Ker, “Design of multiple-charge-pump system for
implantable biomedical applications,” in Proc. IEEE Biomed. Circuits
Syst. Conf. (BioCAS), Oct. 2018, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/BIOCAS.2018.
8584758.
[4] J.-J. Sit and R. Sarpeshkar, “A low-power blocking-capacitor-free
charge-balanced electrode-stimulator chip with less than 6 nA DC error
for 1-mA full-scale stimulation,” IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst.,
vol. 1, no. 3, pp. 172–183, Sep. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2007.
911631.
[5] N. Butz, A. Taschwer, S. Nessler, Y. Manoli, and M. Kuhl, “A 22 V
compliant 56 μW twin-track active charge balancing enabling 100%
charge compensation even in monophasic and 36% amplitude correction
in biphasic neural stimulators,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53,
no. 8, pp. 2298–2310, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2828823.
[6] S. Guo and H. Lee, “Biphasic-current-pulse self-calibration techniques
for monopolar current stimulation,” in Proc. IEEE Biomed. Circuits
Syst. Conf. (BioCAS), Nov. 2009, pp. 61–64, doi: 10.1109/BIOCAS.
2009.5372085.

65-nm CMOS technology,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp.
Briefs, vol. 59, no. 3, pp. 178–182, Mar. 2012, doi: 10.1109/
TCSII.2012.2184372.
[9] M.-D. Ker, W.-Y. Chen, and K.-C. Hsu, “Design on power-rail ESD
clamp circuit for 3.3-V I/O interface by using only 1-V/2.5-V low-
voltage devices in a 130-nm CMOS process,” IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 53, no. 10, pp. 2187–2193, Oct. 2006, doi: 10.
1109/TCSI.2006.882818.
[10] M.-D. Ker and C.-Y. Lin, “High-voltage-tolerant ESD clamp circuit with
low standby leakage in nanoscale CMOS process,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 57, no. 7, pp. 1636–1641, Jul. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TED.
2010.2049072.
[11] M.-D. Ker and W.-J. Chang, “ESD protection design with
on-chip ESD bus and high-voltage-tolerant ESD clamp circuit
for mixed-voltage I/O buffer,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 1409–1416, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TED.2008.
920972.
[12] M.-D. Ker, K.-H. Lin, and C.-H. Chuang, “On-chip ESD protection
design with substrate-triggered technique for mixed-Voltage I/O cir-
cuits in subquarter-micrometer CMOS process,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 51, no. 10, pp. 1628–1635, Oct. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TED.
2004.835021.
[13] S.-H. Chen and M.-D. Ker, “Optimization on NMOS-based power-rail
ESD clamp circuits with gate-driven mechanism in a 0.13-μm CMOS
technology,” in Proc. 15th IEEE Int. Conf. Electron., Circuits Syst.,
Aug./Sep. 2008, pp. 666–669, doi: 10.1109/ICECS.2008.4674941.
[14] T.-Y. Chen and M.-D. Ker, “Investigation of the gate-driven effect and
substrate-triggered effect on ESD robustness of CMOS devices,” IEEE
Trans. Devices Mater. Rel., vol. 1, no. 4, pp. 190–203, Dec. 2001,
doi: 10.1109/7298.995833.